These unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements should be read in conjunction with the following:

• Invitae's historical consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes included in its Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year
ended December 31, 2018 filed with the SEC on February 28, 2019;

• Invitae's historical consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes included in its Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q as of and for
the six months ended June 30, 2019 filed with the SEC on August 6, 2019;

• Singular Bio's historical financial statements and related notes for the years ended December 31, 2018, 2017, and 2016 included as Exhibit
99.1 hereto; and

• Singular Bio's financial statements and notes thereto for the three months ending March 31, 2019 included as Exhibit 99.2 hereto.

1

INVITAE CORPORATION
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2019
(in thousands, except per share data)

 Historical

 Invitae   Singular Bio
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue:
Test revenue $ 91,921   $ —   $ —   $ 91,921
Other revenue 2,107   —   —   2,107

Total revenue 94,028   —   —   94,028
Cost of revenue 49,260   —   —   49,260
Research and development 43,296   866   (2,586)   A   41,576
Selling and marketing 54,972   —   —   54,972
General and administrative 34,593   1,752   (7,188)   B, C, D   29,157

Loss from operations (88,093)   (2,618)   9,774   (80,937)
Other income (expense), net 2,019   2,051   (2,025)   C   2,045
Interest expense (4,229)   (774)   774   E   (4,229)

Net loss before taxes (90,303)   (1,341)   8,523   (83,121)
Income tax benefit (3,950)   —   3,950   F   —

Net loss $ (86,353)   $ (1,341)   $ 4,573   $ (83,121)

Net loss per share, basic and diluted $ (1.01)   $ (0.95)
Shares used in computing net loss per share, basic
and diluted 85,148   2,347   G   87,495

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements

2

INVITAE CORPORATION
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2018
(in thousands, except per share data)

 Historical

 Invitae   Singular Bio
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue:
Test revenue $ 144,560   $ —   $ —   $ 144,560
Other revenue 3,139   —   —   3,139

Total revenue 147,699   —   —   147,699
Cost of revenue 80,105   —   —   80,105
Research and development 63,496   1,232   —   64,728
Selling and marketing 74,428   —   —   74,428

General and administrative 52,227   817   (1,000)   C   52,044
Loss from operations (122,557)   (2,049)   1,000   (123,606)
Other income (expense), net (2,568)   979   (975)   C   (2,564)

Interest expense (7,030)   (708)   708   E   (7,030)
Net loss before taxes (132,155)   (1,778)   733   (133,200)

Income tax benefit (2,800)   —   —   (2,800)
Net loss $ (129,355)   $ (1,778)   $ 733   $ (130,400)

Net loss per share, basic and diluted $ (1.94)   $ (1.88)
Shares used in computing net loss per share, basic
and diluted 66,747   2,499   G   69,246

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements

3

INVITAE CORPORATION
NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of operations for the year ended December 31, 2018 and six months ended June 30,
2019 combine the results of operations of Invitae and Singular Bio as if the acquisition had occurred on January 1, 2018.

1. Acquisition of Singular Bio
In June 2019, we acquired 100% of the fully diluted equity of Singular Bio, a privately held company developing single molecule detection